
12 August 2003

TRICARE Central NDAA Travel Teleconference

Dial- In DSN 883-1599 or Commercial (719) 524-1599

TRICARE Central Lead Agent Office, Training Room

1000 – 1100 Mountain Time

Welcome of NEW participants 

A1C Oscar Martines –Malmstrom AFB

TSgt Teresa Grubidge -  Malmstrom AFB

Kimberly Huffman -  Malmstrom AFB

A1C Jessica Haines – USAFA

A1C Maria Adams and Laquita Harris– FE Warren

A sad goodbye to the following individuals:

SrA Oliver Silva - Malmstrom AFB

TSgt Mark Clark – Malmstrom AFB

SSgt Jason Shafer – Malmstrom AFB

SrA Jessica Holt – USAFA
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I need updates regarding e-mail addresses on the following facilities and/or personnel


Cannon AFB









Kirtland AFB


William Beaumont





Champion, Jennifer A1C





Giordano, Trisha SSgt





Martin, Stephen SSgt





Hill-Blakley, Brendale

Roll Call

	DMIS
	MTF/RMC or LAO
	POC
	e-mail
	Phone Nbr
	DSN Nbr
	Ext.

	0000
	Buckley 
	SSG San Juanita Medrano
	SanJuanita.Medrano@buckley.af.mil
	303-677
	877
	-6137

	 
	Buckley 
	SSgt Lisa Williams
	lisa.williams@buckley.af.mil
	303-677
	877
	6484

	0085
	Cannon AFB - Primary
	Amn Crystal Kadel
	crystal.kadel@cannon.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	Cannon AFB - alternate
	TSgt Ahnrique Ross
	ahnrique.ross@cannon.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	Cannon AFB
	SSgt David Donnell
	david.connell@cannon.af.mil
	505-784
	
	-6975

	0010
	Davis Monthan AFB (primary on 1 Apr 03)
	SSgt Stephen Martin
	stephen.martin@dm.af.mil
	520-228
	228
	2919

	 
	Davis Monthan AFB
	SSgt Sarah Weaver
	sarah.weaver@dm.af.mil
	520-228
	228
	2621

	 
	Davis Monthan AFB - alternate
	A1C Jennifer Champion
	jennifer.champion@dm.af.mil
	520-228
	228
	2819

	0106
	Ellsworth
	Lt Stanton Applonie
	stanton.applonie@ellsworth.af.mil
	605-385
	675
	3136

	 
	Ellsworth AFB - alternate
	SSgt Bernadette Carroll
	bernadette.carroll@ellsworth.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	Ellsworth AFB 
	SSgt Tricia Walker
	Tricia.Walker@ellsworth.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	Ellsworth AFB
	Capt Catherine Burke
	catherine.burke@ellsworth.af.mil
	605-385
	675
	3180

	0129
	Fallon NAS
	Shirley Fox
	sfox@bmcfal.med.navy.mil
	
	
	

	
	Fallon NAS
	William Cook
	wcook@bmcfal.med.navy.mil
	775-426
	890
	-3118

	0129
	FE Warren AFB
	Capt Wendy Mack
	wendy.mack@warren.af.mil
	307-773
	481
	-5674

	 
	FE Warren AFB
	A1C Maria Adams
	Maria.adams@warren.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	FE Warren AFB
	Laquita Harris
	laquita.harris@warren.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	FE Warren AFB
	Reva Lemley
	reva.lemley@warren.af.mil 
	307-773
	 481-
	2620

	 
	FE Warren AFB - alternate
	SSgt Laura Pennell
	Laura.Pennell@warren.af.mil
	307-773
	481
	-3011

	0032
	Fort Carson - alternate
	MAJ Ellen Daly 
	 Ellen.daly@amedd.army.mil
	719-526
	691
	-7930 

	 
	Fort Carson - Primary
	MSG Stacen Jones
	stacen.jone@cen.amedd.army.mil
	719-526
	7142
	-7142

	 
	Fort Carson - alternate
	Mr Virg Collins
	virg.collins@amedd.army.mil
	719-526
	
	-7258

	 
	Fort Carson - alternate
	Steven Herzberg
	steven.herzberg@amedd.army.mil
	719-524
	
	4013

	0008
	Fort Huachuca
	CPT Wendy H. Meggett
	wendy.meggett@cen.amedd.army.mil
	520-533
	821
	0447

	 
	Fort Huachuca
	Mr. Joseph B. Smith
	joseph.smith@cen.amedd.army.mil
	520-533
	821
	5185

	 
	Fort Huachuca - alternate
	SSG Dwayne Stubblefield
	dwane.stubblefield@cen.amedd.army.mil
	520-533
	821
	-2561

	0058
	Fort Leavenworth
	Larry Hammer
	larry.hammer@cen.amedd.army.mil
	913-684
	552
	-6726

	 
	Fort Leavenworth
	Susan Watkins
	susan.watkins@cen.amedd.army.mil
	913-684
	552
	-6725

	 
	Fort Leavenworth
	Brendale Hill-Blakely
	brendale.hill-blakley@cen.amedd.army.mil 
	913-684
	6000
	

	 
	Fort Leavenworth
	SFC Brenda L. Sam
	brenda.sam@cen.amedd.army.mil  
	913-684
	6493
	

	0075
	Fort Leonard Wood
	Mrs. Sherry M. Skinner
	sherry.skinner@cen.amedd.army.mil
	573-596
	
	-0440

	0057
	Fort Riley
	Ms. Stacy K. Cribb
	stacy .cribb@cen.amedd.army.mil
	785-239
	856
	-7116

	 
	Fort Riley
	Ms. Sandy Mathews
	sandy.mathews@amedd.army.mil
	785-239
	856
	-7740

	0093
	Grand Forks AFB
	TSgt Mark Soper
	mark.soper@grandforks.af.mil
	701-747
	362
	-5328

	0119
	Hill AFB
	Mr Marty Kessler
	marty.kessler@hill.af.mil
	801-777
	777
	-6689

	0084
	Holloman AFB
	TSgt Keith Fields
	keith.fields@holloman.af.mil
	505-572
	572
	3585

	0083
	Kirtland AFB
	LT Tanya Balyeat
	tanya.balyeat@kirtland.af.mil
	505-846
	246
	-3434

	 
	Kirtland AFB
	SSgt Cristina Cogar
	cristina.cogar@kirtland.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	Kirtland AFB
	Bah, Cheik
	cheick.bah@kirtland.af.mil
	505-846
	246
	-3284

	0009
	Luke AFB - Primary
	SSgt Christopher R. Loose
	christopher.loose@luke.af.mil
	623-856
	896
	7586

	 
	Luke AFB - Alternate
	SSgt Andrea M. Salinas
	andrea.salinas@luke.af.mil
	623-856
	896
	3425

	0077
	Malmstrom AFB
	Oscar Martinez
	martinez.oscar@malmstrom.af.mil
	
	
	

	
	Malmstrom AFB
	SrA Oliver Silva
	oliver.silva@malmstrom.af.mil
	406-731
	632
	-4410

	 
	Malmstrom AFB - alternate
	TSgt Mark Clark
	mark.clark@malmstrom.af.mil
	406-731
	632
	-4382

	 
	Malmstrom AF
	TSgt Teresa Grubidge
	teresa.grubidge@malmstrom.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	Malmstrom AFB - alternate
	Kimberly A. Huffman
	kimberly.huffman@malmstrom.af.mil
	406-731
	632
	-6780

	 
	McConnell AFB - Primary
	Tresa Fresen
	tresa.friesen@mcconnell.af.mil
	316-759
	743
	5127

	 
	McConnell AFB - alternate
	SSgt Bonnie McGuffin
	bonnie.mcguffin@mcconnell.af.mil
	316-759
	743
	-1541

	 
	McConnell AFB 
	SSgt Sascha Blasko
	Blasko Sascha SSgt 22 MDG/MDSS
	316-759
	743
	5113

	 
	McConnell AFB - alternate
	MSgt Jerald Jenkins
	jerald.jenkins@mcconnell.af.mil
	316-759
	743
	-5415

	 
	McConnell AFB - alternate
	MSgt John Lovette
	john.lovette@mcconnell.af.mil
	
	
	

	
	Minot AFB
	Amn Natasha Stahura
	natasha.stahura@minot.af.mil
	701-723
	453
	5737

	0053
	Mountain Home AFB - Alternate
	Hurt, Barbara, TSgt
	barbara.hurt@mthome.med.osd.mil
	208-828
	728
	7463

	
	Mountain Home AFB - Alternate
	SSG Travis Dyer
	travis.dyer@mthome.med.osd.mil
	208-828
	728
	7231

	
	Mountain Home AFB - Primary
	Gibson, Shannon
	Shanon.Gibson@mthome.med.osd.mil
	208-828
	728
	7459

	0079
	Nellis AFB
	A1C Andrea Cherubin
	andrea.cherubin@nellis.af.mil
	702-653
	348
	-3863

	0078
	Offutt AFB
	TSgt Jackson
	heather.jackson@offutt.af.mil
	402-294
	271
	-2292

	 
	Offutt AFB
	MSgt Cynthia D. Dahlmann
	cynthia.dahlmann@offutt.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	Offutt AFB
	SrA Janice S. Chaves
	janice.chaves@offutt.af.mil
	402-294
	271
	-9314

	0252
	Peterson Air Force Base
	Clyde Maddox
	clyde.maddox@usafa.af.mil
	719-333
	333
	-5464

	0033
	US Air Force Academy
	MSgt John Tabb
	john.tabb@usafa.af.mil
	719-333
	333
	5079

	 
	
	A1C Jessica haines
	jessica.haines@usafa.af.mil
	
	
	

	 
	
	SrA Jessica E. Holt
	jessica.holt@usafa.af.mil
	719-333
	333
	-5914

	0327
	White Sands Missile Range
	
	
	
	

	0076
	Whiteman AFB - Alternate
	Mrs. Julia Lowery-Dove
	julia.lowerydove@whiteman.af.mil
	660-687
	975
	-2124

	 
	Whiteman AFB - Primary
	A1C Nathalie Kolecki
	nathalie.kolecki@whiteman.af.mil
	660-687
	975
	-2121

	 
	Whiteman AFB - Primary
	TSGT William Barfknecht
	william.barfknecht@whiteman.af.mil
	660-687
	975
	-4710

	0108
	William Beaumont AMC - Primary
	SFC Mariluz Bonilla
	mariluz.bonilla@cen.amedd.army.mil
	915-569
	979
	-2326

	 
	William Beaumont AMC
	SSG James Hart
	james.hart@amedd.army.mil
	915-569
	979
	-2425


Discussion on pending items from 2002 teleconferences

· What is considered an “extended inpatient stay”?  

This might be groundbreaking news, compared to our old practice, but wanted to get an immediate answer back to you...appears Army's position on NMAs may be incorrect, I'm not sure who's doing what out there, but I need to get MEDCOM RM's take on this, but it does appears some places are giving NMAs the full ride. TMA definitely wanted to point out that we couldn’t split the benefit; if we give meals we have to give lodging...all or nothing sort of. 

The Air Force stance was that it is the human thing to do if the patient needed that moral support from her NMA while undergoing a particular procedure. 
· The new TMA/GPMRC initiative –

It was the consensus at the teleconference that not many travelers are using the system.  All MTF’s are submitting their reports to their higher headquarters

Roll Call and New issues 

· Defense Table of Official Distances (DTOD)

The web site address for the Defense Table of Official Distances (DTOD) has changed, effective 01 August 2003. As a DTOD account holder, you should make a note of the change, and the new web site address, which is:  http://dtod1.mtmc.army.mil.

 If you have any bookmarks for DTOD in your browser, please change them to the new address.

This change will not affect any of the functions and features of the DTOD web site. All navigation with the site remains the same.

· Fraud and Abuse 

Question:  An NDAA traveler, a prime enrollee, consistently turns in gas receipts that are impossible to be valid. The traveler submits three gas receipts for each trip, (120 miles away) which are suspicious. It is noticed that the travelers would be at one gas pump and then fill up at the next one, 15 minutes later.  The distance is 70 miles from one pump to another.  The traveler has been confronted TWICE about it, our Air Evac Clerk has also spoken to him. How do I know what to pay?? What is true?? Is there any punishment for fraudulently signing an SF1164? It does not look like NDAA covers this. Since he is a retiree what recourse do we have? What if this becomes a bigger issue, involving more money? Anyway, I need some guidance on this, and hope that one of you can provide that to me!

Answer:  PART E: TRAVEL CLAIMS AND RECEIPTS C1300 SUBMISSION OF TRAVEL VOUCHERS 

Employees should submit travel vouchers as specified in DoDFMR, Volume 9, Travel Policy and Procedures. The DoD Comptroller Finance Management Regulation website is found at http://www.dtic.mil/comptroller/fmr/. C1305 FALSIFIED TRAVEL CLAIMS when there is a reasonable suspicion of a falsified expense (other than the cost of lodging, meals or incidentals), the suspect expense shall not be allowed. When there is a reasonable suspicion of a falsified expense for lodging, meals or incidentals, the applicable per diem or AEA shall be denied for the entire day on which the suspected expense is claimed. If payment is made before discovery of a suspected falsified expense, the employee must reimburse the Government (57 Comp. Gen. 664 (1978) and 61 id. 399 (1982)). See DoDFMR, Volume 9 for the requirements regarding payments when expense(s) are suspected of the requirements regarding payments when expense(s) are suspected of being fraudulent. 

The solution that the MTF took was that they only paid for 1 gas receipt.

· When to issue NMA a DD1610

(To be answered at next teleconference)

· Advance on Travel Orders

Question:  Is this possible?

Answer:  An AD can receive advance if they use their government credit card and draw against it as they would for any other TDY; however, this is a reimbursement program meaning that the money must be spent up front first.  There are a few special exceptions when prior approval is obtained and this will have to be coordinated between the Travel POC’s and DFAS offices.  

· Prudence in traveling

Answer:  IAW JFTR U3100 

General A. Travel/Transportation Policy:  2.  Travel Prudence:  Travelers must exercise the same care in incurring expenses as a prudent person traveling on personal business.

· Most cost efficient and expeditious way to travel

Answer:  IAW JFTR U3125 Commercial Air Transportation A.  Travel by common carrier air transportation is generally the most cost efficient and expeditious way to travel.  

· Do we need an authorization when a Patient is going to Shreiner’s?

Answer:  No, TriWest will load an auth if the care has a claim however since Shreiner’s does charge, there is no need to load an authorization.

Scenario of the month:

A patient is an AD dependent.  The sponsor travels with the dependent and takes his spouse.  The doctor appoints the spouse stating that it is medically necessary to have the NMA accompany the dependent child.  His unit sends the sponsor and pays for his travel.  Can the spouse be reimbursed as the NMA?  

· Yes the unit can reimburse the active duty member and the NMA will be reimbursed with the child.  But you need to work with the unit to make sure that both are not paid for lodging and if they drive that both are not paid for fuel.

· Up coming teleconferences
The next TRICARE Travel Teleconference will be tentatively Tuesday, October 14, 2003.  1000 – 1100 Mountain Time.  Dial in will be Commercial:  719-524-1599 or DSN 883-2628.  

TC NDAA Travel Entitlement Teleconference


12 August 2003

Dial in- DSN:  883-1599

1000 – 1100 Mountain Time

Commercial (719) 524-1599


